WWW ge e S e el eR oM

Installation Manual

RADAR SENSOR
DRS2D/DRS4D/
DRS4A/DRS6A/DRS12A/DRS25A

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ... rrress s s s s s s s s e s s e s e e r e i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......coooeeciinirreeens e srmssss s s s s s e s s s mmnss s s e s nnnnns ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS ...t iirrmmsss s ssssmsss s s s s s smsssss e s s s s s s e s smmnssn s iv
1. MOUNTING. ...t rr e rss s s s sna s ess e s s nmas s s e e e e mns s s sesnnnnsssssnnnnnnes 1
1.1 Mounting CoNSIAEratioNS .........c.uuuiiiiiiie ittt 1
1.2  Mounting Procedure for DRS2D/AD .........ccoooiiiiiiii et 2
1.3 Mounting Procedure for DRSAA/GA/M2AI25A ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 3
1.4 Mounting of Power Supply Unit PSU-013 (for DRS25A)/PSU-012 (Option) ................ 8
2. WIRING ... errr s e e e e s s s s s e s nn s e e e e mnnss s ennnnnnes 9
2.1 WIiring inSide DRS2D/AD ........cuuiiiiiiee e ettt e e e e s e e e e e e e ae e e e e e 12
2.2 Wiring inside DRSAA/BAIT2AI25A ... ... .ot a e eeae e e e 16
2.3  Wiring inside Power Supply Unit PSU-013 (for DRS25A) ........cuvvvvviviviiiiieriieveveveeeenee. 20
2.4  Wiring inside Power Supply Unit PSU-012 (Option)..........cevevrriiiuiiieriieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 21
PACKING LISTS........ooiiiciii i iesrmmss s s s s ssmnss s s s s s mmsnss s e s enmn s sssennnnnses A-1

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

www.furuno.co.jp


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com



http://www.reelschematic.com

/\ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

AN\ WARNING AN WARNING

Do not open the equipment unless
totally familiar with electrical circuits
and service manual.

Only qualified personnel should work
inside the equipment.

Wear a safety belt and hard hat when
working on the antenna unit.

Serious injury or death can result if
someone falls from the radar mast.

Construct a suitable service platform
from which to install the antenna unit.

Serious injury or death can result if the
power is left on or is applied while the
equipment is being installed.

Turn off the power at the mains
switch-board before beginning the
installation.

e o & b

Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can
result if the power is left on or is applied
while the equipment is being installed.

/A CAUTION

electrical shock and mutual

g Ground the equipment to prevent
interference.

Radio Frequency Radiation Hazard

@ The radar antenna emits electromagnetic
radio frequency (RF) energy which can be
harmful, particularly to your eyes. Never
look directly into the antenna aperture
from a close distance while the radar is in

operation or expose yourself to the trans-
mitting antenna at a close distance.

Distances at which RF radiation levels of
100 and 10 W/m? exist are given in the
table below.

Note: If the antenna unit is installed at a
close distance in front of the wheel house,
your administration may require halt of
transmission within a certain sector of
antenna revolution. This is possible -

Ask your FURUNO representive or dealer
to provide this feature.

Model Distancze to_ Distance t(_)
100 W/m? point| 10 W/m? point
DRS4A Nil 120m
DRS6A Nil 1.20m
DRS12A (XN12A) 0.20 m 2.40m
DRS12A (XN13A) 0.20 m 1.90 m
DRS25A (XN12A) 0.50 m 5.30 m
DRS25A (XN13A) 0.40m 4.40m
DRS2D Nil 0.40 m
DRS4D 0.10 m 1.40m

Observe the following compass safe
distance to prevent deviation of a ma
gnetic compass.

Model Standard Steering
DRS4A 0.80 m 0.50 m
DRS6A 0.85m 0.55m
DRS12A 1.15m 0.70 m
DRS25A 1.00 m 0.60 m
DRS2D 1.35m 0.80m
DRS4D 1.40 m 0.85m
PSU-012 0.30 m 0.30 m
PSU-013 0.30m 0.30 m



http://www.reelschematic.com

www . reelschematic.com
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A

RADAR SENSOR

DRS2D/DRS4D RADAR SENSOR
DRS4A/DRS6A/DRS12A
FURUNO ’
N
NMEA 2000 §
Equipment A
! NMEA 2000
"""""""""" Equipment
Power Supply Unit
PSU-012*

e .:‘ﬁ .

12! i =)

1 il B 18

; i ( | \ég H| 12-24VDC

: . o+ i o8 i . -

Multi Function Display BlackBox ! e i OR iy KoY Multi Function Display
MFDBB ; 4 et MFD8/12
gz | i
i !
Y A g
: : Standard Supply
i RECTIFIER / - - Optional Supply
|
| RU-1746B ¢+ .. : Local Supply
i i
i !
® )

12-24VvDC  100/110/220/230 VAC

*The power supply unit PSU-012 is necessary in the combination of radar sensor and MFD.

DRS2D/4D DRS4A DRS6A DRS12A (future development)
MFD8 NO YES YES YES
MFD12 NO NO NO YES
MFDBB NO NO NO NO



http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

DRS25A

RADAR SENSOR

DRS25A
NMEA 2000 |
"""""""""" Equipment i
Power Supply Unit
PSU-013
12-24VDC
s Rl
g ¢ i —C)
! ! I 11880 |
Multi Function | T | OrR o8
\ | Lol | i /|  Multi Function Display
Display BlackBox ! : b Eap MFD8/12
MFDBB o =
= L___} -il.rgrgrsad !
i !
. |
__ & |
I
I
S RECTIFIER
— :Standard Supply I RU-1746B
I
-------- : Optional Supply i [
i i
------ : Local Supply 6 ‘

12-24vDC  100/110/220/230 VAC


http://www.reelschematic.com

EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard su

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor |XN10A-RSB-118-092 - 1 For DRS4A, w/CP03-32601
XN12A-RSB-118-093 1 For DRS6A, w/CP03-32601
XN12A-RSB-118-094 - 1 For DRS12A, 1255 mm,
w/CP03-32601
XN13A-RSB-118-094 1 For DRS12A, 1795 mm,
w/CP03-32601
XN12A-RSB-118-095 - 1 For DRS25A, 1255 mm, w/CP03-
32601
XN13A-RSB-118-095 - 1 For DRS25A, 1795 mm, w/CP03-
32601
DRS2D - 1 Radome, 2 kW,
w/CP03-32101
DRS4D - 1 Radome, 4 kW,
w/CP03-32101
Power Supply |PSU-013 - 1 For DRS25A, w/SP03-16101 and
Unit CP03-32700
Installation CP03-32101 001-025-270 | 1 set |For DRS2D/4D
Material
aterials CP03-32601 001-025-780 | 1 set | For DRS4A/BA/12A/25A
CP03-32200 000-011-720 1 Two-way cable, MOD-ASWO0001-
100+, 10 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32300 000-011-721 Two-way cable, MOD-ASWO0001-
150+, 15 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32400 000-011-722 Two-way cable, MOD-ASWO0001-
200+, 20 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32500 000-011-723 Two-way cable, MOD-ASWO0001-
300+, 30 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32800 000-011-990 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-
100+, 10 m, for DRS25A
CP03-32810 000-011-991 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-
150+, 15 m, for DRS25A
CP03-32820 000-011-992 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-
200+, 20 m, for DRS25A
CP03-32830 000-011-993 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-

300+, 30 m, for DRS25A

iv



http://www.reelschematic.com

Optional supply

wWww.reeischematic.com

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Power Supply |PSU-012 - 1 set
Unit
Gasket OP03-203 001-025-290 1 For DRS2D/4D, ¢ 10 NMEA2000
cable
OP03-205 001-025-790 For DRS4A/6A, @ 10 NMEA2000
cable
OP03-206 001-035-290 For DRS25A, @ 10 NMEA2000 cable
Resister Assy |OP03-204 001-025-300 1 For NMEA2000 connection with a unit
Joint Box TL-CAT-012 000-167-140-10 1 For LAN cable extension
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-020+ |000-167-175-10 1 2m
MOD-Z072-050+ 000-167-176-10 1 5m
MOD-Z072-100+ 000-167-177-10 1 10 m
Cable Assy M12-05BFFM-010 |000-167-965-10 1 NMEA2000, ¢ 6, w/connector, 1 m

M12-05BFFM-020

000-167-966-10

NMEAZ2000, ¢ 6, w/connector, 2 m

M12-05BFFM-060

000-167-967-10

NMEA2000, ¢ 6, w/connector, 6 m

CB-05BFFM-010

000-167-971-10

NMEAZ2000, ¢ 10, w/connector, 1 m

CB-05BFFM-020

000-167-972-10

NMEAZ2000, ¢ 10, w/connector, 2 m

CB-05BFFM-060

000-167-973-10

NMEA2000, ¢ 10, w/connector, 6 m



http://www.reelschematic.com

1. MOUNTING

1.1  Mounting Considerations

» The radar sensor is generally installed either on top of the wheelhouse or on the radar mast on
a suitable platform. Locate the radar sensor where there is a good all-round view. Any obstruc-
tion will cause shadow and blind sectors. A mast for instance, with a diameter considerably less
than the horizontal beamwidth of the radiator, will cause only a small blind sector, but a horizon-
tal spreader or crosstrees in the same horizontal plane as the radar sensor would be a much
more serious obstruction; you would need to place the radar sensor well above or below it.

* It is rarely possible to place the radar sensor where a completely clear view in all directions is
available. Thus, you should determine the angular width and relative bearing of any shadow
sectors for their influence on the radar at the first opportunity after fitting.

* A magnetic compass will be affected if the radar sensor is placed too close to it. Observe the
compass safe distances mentioned in the SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS to prevent interference to
a magnetic compass.

* Do not paint the radiator aperture and radome to ensure proper emision of the radar waves.
» When this radar sensor is to be installed on large vessels, consider the following points:

* The two-way cable run between the radar sensor and MFDBB, MFD8, MFD12 or PSU-012
comes in lengths of 10 m, 15 m, 20 m or 30 m.

» Deposits and fumes from a funnel or other exhaust vent can adversely affect the aerial per-
formance and hot gases may distort the radiator portion. The radar sensor must not be
mounted where the temperature is more than 55 degrees centigrade.

As shown in the figure below, the radar sensor may be installed on a common mast or on the radar

=
T

(a) Common mast (b) Radar mast

For DRS4A/6A/12A


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

Radar sensor /ﬁ
/

Radar sensor / /TN

Radar sensor —- f 1 =

Radar sensor

For DRS2D/4D

1.2 Mounting Procedure for DRS2D/4D

1. Remove mounting hardware at the bottom of the radar sensor, four each of hex bolts
(M10x20), spring washers and flat washers. Save the spring washers and flat washers to use
them to fix the radome base to the platform, at step 3. If the thickness of the mounting platform
is 5 mm or less, also save the bolts.

Screws ]
(two screws on other side)

Stern

~

Cable entry

Flat washer—" & Bow

A8

Spring washer %
Hex bolt (M10 x 20)

2. Construct a platform (steel or aluminum) 6-10 mm in thickness referring to the outline drawing
at the back of this manual. Fasten the platform to the mounting location. Next, position the
base so the cable entrance is facing the stern.

Note: When drilling holes in the platform, be sure they are parallel with the fore and aft line.


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

3. Use the hex bolts*, flat washers and spring washers removed at step 1, and fasten the
radome base to the platform. The torque should be between 19.6-24.5Nem.

*If the thickness of the platform is 6-10 mm, use M10x25 bolts (supplied). For thicker platform, use
locally supplied bolts.

Transceiver
module

Antenna base
assy.

5 mm or under: M10x20 (local supply)

6-10 mm: M10x25 (supplied)

over 10 mm:  locally supplied bolts
As for length, use the bolt
the "L" shown in the figure
in left becomes 10 to 15 mm.

Flat

washer Platform

Spring
washer Hex bolt Apply silicone sealant.
(M10 x 25
or M10 x 20)

4. Mount the cover tentatively. The cover is opened for wiring at Chapter 2.

1.3 Mounting Procedure for DRS4A/6A/12A/25A

Refer to the outline drawing at the back of this manual, and drill five holes in the mounting platform:
four holes of 15 mm in diameter for fixing the radar sensor and one hole of 25-30 mm in diameter
for the signal cable. The outline drawing shows two cable entrance holes, one on the radar sensor
and one on the rubber mat. Use only the one on the rubber mat.

1.3.1 Fastening the radiator to the radiator bracket

1. Remove the radiator cap from the radiator bracket.
2. Coat the surface of the radiator bracket with silicone sealant as shown in the figure below.

RADIATOR BRACKET
(top view)

10mm
(Do not coat.)

Coat hatched area with
silicone sealant.

3. Coat threaded holes on the antenna radiator with silicone sealant.
4. Grease the O-ring and set it to the radiator bracket.


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

5. Coat the hex bolts (4 pcs.) with silicone sealant. Fasten the antenna radiator to the radiator
bracket with the hex bolts, flat washers and spring washers supplied with the radiator.

Antenna
radiator

~— Coat threaded
holes with silicone

i sealant.
O-ring

Radiator bracket !
Flat washer —= &
Spring washer /'E
Hex bolt — \

(M8 x 30) 7 = Coat bolts with

silicone sealant.

1.3.2 Mounting the radar sensor

The radar sensor can be mounted using the fixing holes on the outside (200 x 200 mm) or inside
(140 x 150 mm) the radar sensor.

Using outside fixing holes of radar sensor

Use the hex bolts (supplied) to mount the radar sensor as below.

1. Lay the corrosion-proof rubber mat (supplied) on the mounting platform.

Ground terminal Bow mark


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

2. Lay the radar sensor on the mounting platform, orienting it as shown below. (The hinges must
face toward the stern.)

STERN <

A CAUTION

Do not lift the radar sensor by the
radiator; lift it by the housing.

The radiator may be damaged.

3. Insert four hex bolts (M12 x 60, supplied) and seal washers (¢30, supplied) from the top of the
housing, as shown below.

Seal washer
| (Face projecting part down.)

Flat washer

& —Fla
@/ Spring washer


http://www.reelschematic.com

WWw . reeischematic.com

4. Pass flat washers (M12, supplied), spring washers (M12, supplied) and nuts (M12, supplied)
onto hex. bolts. Fasten by tightening nuts. Do not fasten by tightening the hex. bolts; seal
washers may be damaged.

Seal washer

, .g% - Antenna
Rubber mat 2 /// unit
NN RN == Mounting

/E:TJ "—':(_ platform
Flat washer i Silicone

sealant

5. Coat flat washers, spring washers, nuts and exposed parts of bolts with anticorrosive sealant.

6. Prepare ground point in mounting platform (within 300 mm of ground terminal on radar sen-
sor) using M6 x 25 bolt, nut and flat washer (supplied).

7. Run the ground wire (RW-4747, 340 mm, supplied) between the ground terminal and ground
point.

8. Coat ground terminal and ground point with silicone sealant as shown below.

. Hex. bolt

r =— Flat washer

Ground NN RN
wire » Flat washer

RE T e, Spring washer

oif = Hex. nut
ilicone
sealant OR GROUND

,;['— | POINT
Ground :" — HeX._ nut H
wire IRy Spring washer

I an Flat washer
il w5 Hex. nut
N\ \
Weld here.
GROUND
TERMINAL |
Silicone
sealant
4 Ground
2 i wire
va AL
I £ unit



http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

Using inside fixing holes of the sensor housing

If this radar is replacing a FURUNO radar whose mounting dimensions are the same as this one
(140 x 150 mm), it may be possible to use its mounting platform. This method requires removal of
the RF unit from the radar sensor to access inside fixing holes. Use hex bolts, flat washers, spring
washers and nuts (local supply) to mount the radar sensor.

1. Unfasten four bolts from the cover to open the radar sensor.

2. Unplug the PCS connector from RF unit.

3. Separate upper chassis from lower chassis by removing two bolts (M8x25).

4. Remove RF unit by unfastening two hex bolts and two fixing bolt.

Upper chassis

Hex bolt /§| £

2 pcs. !

Fixing bolt
(2 pcs.)

, j
/ &,

|/ PCS connector E
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I/.

(Example: DRSAA6A) Lower chassis
For DRS12A/25A, unfasten four hex bolts, not two fixing bolts, to remove the RF unit.
5. Lay the corrosion-proof rubber mat (supplied) on the mounting platform.

6. Fasten the lower chassis to the mounting platform with hex bolts, spring washers, flat washers
and nuts (local supply), and then coat flat washers, nuts and exposed parts of bolts with sili-
cone sealant. Cut a slit in the rubber bushing and insert bolt into the bushing. Do not use seal
washers.

7. Remount RF unit.
8. Coat outside fixing holes with silicone sealant and then attach caps (supplied) to holes.
9. Do steps 6-8 on page 6.


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

1.4 Mounting of Power Supply Unit
PSU-013 (for DRS25A)/PSU-012 (Option)

For combinations shown below, the optional power supply unit PSU-012 (Code No.: 000-011-756)
is necessary. The PSU-013 is required for any DRS25A installation.

DRS2D/4D DRS4A DRS6A DRS12A
MFD8 NO YES YES YES
MFD12 NO NO NO YES
MFDBB NO NO NO NO
Contents of PSU-0012/013
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Power supply unit |PSU-012 - 1
PSU-013 - for DRS25A
Cable assy VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA050 000-152-217-10 5m
LAN cable MOD-Z072-050+ 000-167-176-10 5 m, standard

Self-tapping screw

4x20, SUS304

000-158-850-10

Fuse*

FGBO0 250V 10A

000-155-839-10

For 24 VDC

FGBO0 250V 15A

000-157-874-10

NIENIEN N

For 12 VDC

*Note: The power supply unit is shipped with 15A fuse. Replace fuse with 10A when using the unit
with 24V ship’s battery.

The power supply unit can be installed almost anywhere provided the following conditions are met:

* Location is dry, well ventilated.
» Sufficient maintenance space is available.
* Installated within 2, 5 or 10 m (2 and 10 m: optional supply) from the multi function display.

Do not install the power supply unit on the overhead; install it on the deck or bulkhead. Use four
tapping screws (4x20, supplied) to fasten the power supply unit.

Self-tapping screw
(4x20, 4 pcs.)

&

Power supply unit PSU-012/013



http://www.reelschematic.com

www . reelschematic.com
2. WIRING

The MFDBB, MFD8, MFD12 or PSU-012 connects to the radar sensor with the two-way cable
MOD-ASWO0001 (MOD-ASWO0002 for DRS25A).In order to minimize the chance of picking up
electrical interference, avoid where possible routing the two-way cable near other onboard elec-
trical equipment. After passing the cable through the hole in the radar sensor, apply sealing com-
pound around the hole for waterproofing. When connecting to other NMEA2000 equipment, use
the optional cable M12-05BFFM (¢6) or CB-05BFFM (610).

NOTICE

Before connecting or disconnecting the
NMEAZ2000 cable, turn off the radar sensor.

The sensor may become damaged if the power is
not turned off.

Wiring for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A without PSU-012

RADAR SENSOR
DRS2D/DRS4D RADAR SENSOR

DRS4A/DRS6A/DRS12A
FURUNO J

N

NMEA2000 cable
M12-05BFFM (¢6) or
CB-05BFFM ($10)

Two-way cable

| |
| MR MOD-ASW0001 S
| _ement L ORSRUED i) | NMEA2000 |
I Equipment :

| .

NMEA2000 cable —

M12-05BFFM (¢6) or
CB-05BFFM (10)

—___ :Standard Supply
________ : Optional Supply

To Multi Function Display BlackBox
MFDBB or Multi Function Display
MFD8/12


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

Wiring for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A with PSU-012

Radar Sensor

DRS2D/DRS4D Radar Sensor
DRS4A/DRS6A/DRS12A
FURUNO J
. ~

NMEA2000 cable
M12-05BFFM (¢6) or

i ' Two-way cable CB-05BFFM (¢10)

i NMEA2000 |

| : -

e [T oo .

I : | NMEA2000 |
i Equipment |
R

NMEAZ2000 cable

M12-05BFFM (¢6) or

CB-05BFFM (¢10) (LAN) (Power)

Power Supply Unit

™ | | PSU-012
12-24VDC I
A !
Power cable ! : Standard Supply
VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA050 I ]
(supplied with PSU-012) i LAN cable” oo : Optional Supply
I MOD-Z072 )
i 5m:supplied T : Local Supply
To ship's ground -'7 —————— 7 | -2, 10 m: option
Ground wire

(Local supply, 1V-2sq) :

To Multi Function Display BlackBox
MFDBB or Multi Function Display
MFD8/12

10


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

Wiring for DRS25A

RADAR SENSOR
DRS25A

[ J

NMEA2000 cable
M12-05BFFM (06) or
CB-05BFFM ($10)

‘ | NMEA2000 |
i Equipment |

Two-way cable
MOD-ASWO0002 cable
(10/15/20/30 m) EE

o]

(LAN)

Power cable il —
VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA50 |

~fe g o+ |lita | Power Supply Unit
A @ b e PSU-013

LAN cable

12-24 VDC !
[ MOD-2072-050
|
|

Ground wire

(Local supply, 1V-2sq) To Multi Function Display BlackBox

MFDBB or Multi Function Display
MFD8/12

I
To ship’s ground

—____ :Standard Supply
________ : Optional Supply
------ : Local Supply

11


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

2.1 Wiring inside DRS2D/4D
Two-way cable connection

1. Unfasten three screws at the bottom of the mounting base to remove the fixing plate for the
gasket.

Fixing plate
(for gasket)
2. Remove the gasket, and pass the two-way cable MOD-ASWO0001.

3. Fasten the shield of the cable (power) with the cable clamp in the radar sensor, and connect
the connector of cable (power) to the power terminal.

4. Connect the RJ-45 connector of the cable (LAN) to the LAN terminal in the radar sensor.

- s Power terminal
A AN
==

LAN terminal

Fix the cable (LAN) ix the shield cable
with this locking saddle. (power) with this clamp.

5. Push cables of the two-way cable into the slits of the gasket inside the radar sensor.
Note: The ends of the gasket are different. Larger end should be up.

o

Large

Y

Small

12


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

6. Slide the gasket on cables so that the amount of cable above the gasket is lower than the RF
chassis.

“>T This height should

be lower than the RF

| unit when installed to
the bottom of the sensor.

Cable —
Gasket RF unit

Gasket —»

Note: If the two-way cable touches the platform near the mounting base, wind vinyl tape around
the cable at the point where it is bent.

7. Confirm that the rubber gasket is properly positioned and that the triangle mark on the cover is

aligned with the triangle mark on the mounting base, then tighten the fixing screws for the
cover.

Triangle marks

/

Cover —»

Mounting —
base

Connecting to NMEA2000 equipment

To connect NMEA2000 equipment to the sensor, wire an optional NMEA2000 cable, M12-05BFFM

(06) or CB-05BFFM (¢10), as shown below. Also, the gasket at the bottom of mounting base must
be replaced.

1. Do steps 1 to 4 on page 12.
2. Refer to the figure below, and fabricate the cable M12-05BFFM (¢6) or CB-05BFFM (¢10).

5 15 (Area fastened with the cable clamp)

‘ M12-05BFFM cable

100 Shield

Fabrication of cable M12-05BFFM (¢6)

13


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

Shield

CB-05BFFM cable

3

i M%m

370
Fasten the cable tie (su

Wind vinyl tape. l

pplied) within

15 mm from the end of vinyl sheath.

(supplied)
CB-05BFFM cable

|= :l - >

| 20 | ‘ 65

15 (Area fastened with the cable clamp)

Fabrication of CB-05BFFM cable

3. Insert wires of cable M12-05BFFM (¢6) or CB-05BFFM (¢10) to the NMEA connector inside the
radar sensor, consulting the label on the connector for location. As for shield, use the cable

clamp shown below to fasten it to the RF chassis.

Cable

M12-05BFFM (¢6)

CB-05BFFM (¢10)

Clamp

Use the clamp in the plastic bag supplied
inside the radar sensor.

Use the clamp supplied with the optional gasket
(Type: OP03-203, Code No.: 001-025-290)

Cable clamp
(Face projecting part down.)

Attach the cable clamp
using this screw.

14



http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

4. Push LAN and POWER cables of the two-way cable and cable M12-05BFFM (¢6) or CB-

05BFFM ($10) into the slits of the gasket inside the mounting base. Depending on the
NMEA2000 cable used, replace the gasket as shown below.

Cable type M12-05BFFM (¢6) CB-05BFFM (¢10)

Gasket Use the gasket supplied in the plastic | Use the optional gasket. (Type: OP03-203,
bag inside the radar sensor. Code No.: 001-025-290)

Note: The ends of the gasket are different. Larger end should be up)

b

Large

Y

Small

5. Slide the gasket on cables so that the amount of cable above the gasket is lower than the RF
chassis.

*T  This height should

be lower than the RF
| unit when attaching to
the bottom of the sensor.

Gasket Cable —
RF unit

Note: If the two-way cable touches the platform near the radar sensor base, wind vinyl tape
around the cable at the point where is bent.

6. Confirm that the rubber gasket is properly positioned and that the triangle mark on the cover is

aligned with the triangle mark on the mounting base, then tighten the fixing screws for the
cover.

15


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

2.2 Wiring inside DRS4A/6A/12A/25A

Two-way cable connection

If you have no NMEA2000 equipment to connect, use the MOD-ASWO0001 cable (standard sup-
ply).

1. Open the radar sensor cover by loosening four bolts, and fix the stay for safety purpose.

2. Unfasten four bolts to detach the plate, gasket, washer and lid. Discard the lid at the bottom of
the hole for the gasket.

3. Pass the two-way cable MOD-ASWO0001 (MOD-ASWO0002 for DRS25A) through the bottom of
the chassis and washer.

4. Fasten the shield of the power cable of the two-way cable (part of the foil) with the cable
clamp in the radar sensor, and then connect the power cable to the power terminal as shown
on next page.

16


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

5. Attach the LAN cable of the two-way cable to the LAN terminal in the radar sensor.
AN LY
=

N W 2)

p——

Fix the power cable at the foil part
— with this cable clamp.

W W
Power cable |~
e %" R

nl_jj .=

Fix the power cable at the copper
foil part with this cable clamp.

| Power cable

i
DRS25A

6. Refer to the illustration shown below, and attach the gasket to the two-way cable, inserting the
cable into the slits on the gasket.

17


http://www.reelschematic.com

WWw . reeischematic.com

7. Slide the gasket on cables so that the amount of cable above the gasket is lower than the RF
chassis.

This height should be lower than the
RF unit when installed to the bottom
of the sensor.

\

\ Gasket —

Washers —> &y e~ Gasket

||

8. Push the gasket and washers into the hole at the bottom of the radar sensor, then fasten four
pan head screws to fix the plate to the sensor.

9. Release the stay and close the cover.

Note: When closing the cover, set the gaskets to grooves in the bottom chassis, then tighten bolts.

BOTTOM
2 CHASSIS

[Torque : 9.8 +0.1N.m|

HEX BOLT

Connecting to NMEA2000 equipment

To connect NMEA2000 equipment to the sensor, use an optional NMEA2000 cable, M12-05BFFM
(96) or CB-05BFFM (¢10). Also, the gasket at the bottom of the antenna sensor must be replaced.

1. Do steps 1 to 5 on pages 16 and 17.
2. Fabricate the cable M12-05BFFM (¢6) or CB-05BFFM (¢10) as shown below.

5

95 Cable M12-05BFFM
or CB-05BFFM

= 9

Drain wire

3. Pass the cable through the bottom of the chassis.

4. Insert wires of the cable M12-05BFFM (¢6) or CB-05BFFM (¢10) to the NMEA connector inside
the radar sensor, consulting the label on the connector for location. As for drain wire, attach

18


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

the crimp-on lug (pre-attached at the bottom of the chassis) to the drain wire, and fasten it with
the screw shown below.

T
;_IF :i -~
A )
NMEA connector |3 \
=
Crimp-on lug _. >u

1

| NMEA cable
T ol

5. Depending on the NMEA2000 used, replace the gasket as shown below.

DRS4A/6A/12A

Cable type M12-05BFFM (¢6)

CB-05BFFM (¢10)

Gasket Use the gasket supplied in the plastic
bag inside the radar sensor.

Use the optional gasket. (Type: OP03-205,
Code No.: 001-025-790)

DRS25A

Cable type M12-05BFFM (¢6)

CB-05BFFM (¢10)

Gasket Use the gasket supplied in the plastic
bag inside the radar sensor.

Use the optional gasket. (Type: OP03-206,
Code No.: 001-035-290)

6. Refer to the illustration shown on next page, and attach the gasket to the two-way cable

inserting the cable into the slits on the gasket.

7. Slide the gasket on cables so that the amount of cable above the gasket is lower than the RF

chassis.

Y

Gasket

<«— Washer

8. Do steps 8 and 9 on page 18.

19

This height should be lower than the
RF unit when installed to the bottom
of the sensor.

Cable —
RF unit

Gasket —



http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

2.3 Wiring of Power Supply Unit PSU-013 (for
DRS25A)

1. Detach the body cover by hand.

2. Loosen six pan head screws (M3x8) and slide the shield cover upward to remove it.

3. Unfasten four pan head screws (M14x10) to remove two cable clamps.

Body cover

Shield cover

Pan head screws —=
(M4x10, 4 pcs.)

Cable clamps
Pan head screws
(M3x8, 6 pcs.)

4. Connect the cable VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA50 and MOD-ASWO0002 cables (supplied) to appropri-

ate connectors in the power supply unit as shown below.

3: Blue
2: Black

1: White

VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA50 cable MOD-ASWO0002 cable
(Power)

5. Remove two cable clamps, shield cover and body cover in that order.
6. Connect other cables.

20


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

2.4 Wiring inside Power Supply Unit PSU-012
(Option)
1. Detach the body cover by hand.

2. Loosen six pan head screws (M3x8) and slide the shield cover upward to remove it.
3. Unfasten two pan head screws (M4x12) to remove the cable clamp.

Body cover

Pan head screw Shield cover

(M4x12, 2 pcs.)

Cable clamp
Pan head screw
(M3x8, 6 pcs.)

4. Connect the cable VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA050 (supplied) to the power connector in the PSU-

012.

L=4

=
o

Put the cable VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA050 here at the shield part.

5. Remount the cable clamp, shield cover and body cover in that order.
6. Connect other cables.

21


http://www.reelschematic.com

A-1

FWURuUUNO CODE NO. | 001-025-270-00 | 03HA-X-9401 -0
TYPE CP03-32101 1/1
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Q" TY REMARKS
=80 . s ]
L [ ResisTor AssemBLY e - ' 1
CODE | . ]
NO. 000-167-746-10
M10 SUS304
G211 e
M10 SUS304
2 | FLAT wASHER @ 4
= CODE 000-167-232-10
NO. 000-864-131-00
M10 SUS304
3 18 Wio susso4 |
SPRING WASHER 4
CODE 000-167-233-10
NO. 000-864-261-00
|¢>| .................................
M10X25 SUS304
% | HEX.BOLT (SLOTTED @nmmm_@m 4
HEAD) cooE |
NO. 000-162-883-10
/

TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN ITEM.

PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER

03HA-X-9401


hmaki
テキストボックス
A-1

http://www.reelschematic.com

A-2

I~ WUiRLWVUNO CODE NO. | 001-025-780-00 03GY-X-9401 —2
TYPE CP03-32601 1/2
T $ I I * SI- i RSB—118-092/093,/094
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
&5 S £ 73 B2 38K HeE g e
NO. NAVE OUTL INE DESCRIPTIONS QY REMARKS
S99k $30 03-001-3002-0  ROHS
1| SEAL WASHER 03-001-3002-0 4
CODE | 300-130-020-10
NO. 300°136°690760
1 P e U
2| GORROS | ON-PROOF 037177:8a0] 0 ROHS 1
RUBBER MAT CODE
NO. 100-5757566-10
VY | 00 o AP S
3 | o 040-4010 .
CODE ----------------------
NO. 060-164-526-10
MR R T
— N N
| RESISTOR ASSEMBLY = | 120 OHI-1007#247150 i
cooE |
NO, 0601672746710
N ER A G A
5 | SPRING WASHER @ M14,SL>-T4 4
cooE |
NO. 060-167-397710
W AUTEES YL .y
© | FLAT WAsHER e R 4
> 0
NO. 060-167-446-10
At [ ==
- W2 SUS304 )
cooE |
NO. 060-167-491 710
AEEM w0y | 60 [
8 |vex goLr M12X60 SUS304 )
2
NO. 060-167-813710
wreEe |
$13
9 | FLAT WASHER @f‘—"l M6 _SUS3o4 3
cooE |
NO. 060-156-5547710
N EER 12 e
10| SpRING WASHER @ e Sus3od i
cooE |
NO. 060156855710

%iﬂ/l-b'ﬁ%b*ZEQ@i%ﬁ~ TELYLBRICRDIBEHASRTHY ., ELLMMBAXTVET, LH. RERELYER

TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN ITEM. THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER
PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.
(BBEOD-TiEIL, SEMETT . DIMENSIONS IN DRANING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD. 03GY-X-9401


hmaki
テキストボックス
A-2

http://www.reelschematic.com

A-3

LW RVUNO GODE NO. | 001-025-780-00 | 03GY-X-9401 —2

TYPE 6P03-32601 2/2
TEMHE

INSTALLATION MATERIALS

RSB-118-092/093/094

&5 % b B& BE 1R H=E g EE
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Q'TY REMARKS
7‘_\@7"”“ 192 I
- ul 5 """"""""""""""""""
11 Hex. nut > N6 SUS304 1
]0 CODE ----------------------
NO. 000-158-856-10
AR b
3 T el

12 | yex BoLT ”" M6X25 SUS304 1
®WMH CODE
NO

TR ‘ 340 n e A
‘ 1 _ _
13| GROUND WIRE e r———————— 5 | R-4747-1 1
COE |
NO. 000-566-000-01

%EQ/J-F BEESN2BOERE. TREIYLERICKHIBEMAKTHY. EL5MMXA-TVET. 4B, REREDLYEE
TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN ITEM. THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER
PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.

(BBEOD-TiEIL, SEMETT . DIMENSIONS IN DRANING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD. 03GY-X-9401


hmaki
テキストボックス
A-3

http://www.reelschematic.com

FWURUNO CODE No. 03HA—X-9402 -0

TYPE 1/1
RADAR SENSOR
DRS2D/4D
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Q" TY REMARKS
TO BE SELECTED
1 1
CABLE ASSY.
TO BE SELECTED
2 1
CABLE ASSY.
TO BE SELECTED
3 1
CABLE ASSY.
TO BE SELECTED
4 | CABLE ASSY. MOD-ASW0001-300+ 1
CODE | .. ]
NO. 000-167-638-00
15
STANDARD LENGTH IS 15M. OTHER LENGTHS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE.
/

TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN ITEM. THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER
PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.
DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

03HA-X-9402


hmaki
テキストボックス
A-4

http://www.reelschematic.com

A-5

FLVRVWVUNO CODE NO. 03HC-X-9402 -0
TYPE 1/1
RADAR SENSOR
TEMHEE
DRS25A
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
&5 % £ 73 X B2 38K HeE g e
NO. NAVE OUTL INE DESCRIPTIONS QY REMARKS
-7 MRS «#IR 10 BE
MOD-ASWO002-100+ SELECT
1| CABLE AssY. i
cooE |
NO. 060-167°630760
r-7 MRS xZIR 10 BE
MOD-ASWO002-150+ SELECT
2 | GABLE ASSY. i
cooE |
NO. 060-167-640-60
-7 45 ¥R T0 BE
MOD-ASWO002-200+ SELECT
3 | GABLE ASSY. i
CODE ----------------------
NO. 060-167-641-60
T MRS xZIR 10 BE
--M-O-[-)-_-A-é-w-0-6-0-2-:-3-0-6: ----------- SELECT
4 | GABLE AssY. i
cooE |
NO, G007187-64260

%iﬂ/l-b'ﬁ%b*ZEQ@i%ﬁ~ TELYLBRICRDIBEHASRTHY ., ELLMMBAXTVET, LH. RERELYER

TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN ITEM. THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER
PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.

(BBEOD-TiEIL, SEMETT . DIMENSIONS IN DRANING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD. 03HC-X-9402


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
A-5

http://www.reelschematic.com

D-1

‘dl’] 00 J1¥ L2313 ONMNA

ONIYHA ANTILNO 090072170 oy q VL) g WH0ALYTd 40 SSINYOIHL 3 “(0151G) G2
dOSNAS dvaVY g ot Tom| 81w 40 (G51) 07 38 QINOHS HLONTT MIMDS “LINN JHL ONIXIA ¥04 SLT0G OIN ISN 2
RS o 1S3 8 2051190 gy "0314103dS LON SI HOLIHM SNOISNINIO 40 JONYYTI0L SALYOIONI | T1avL 1
— L2 —-4-1 w| L oz.&,\: £0,01 %0 @) 10N
(ST _ IVSVVAT T0,07°R0

°CE£R (015¥y>G) GZRYR (§G5¥) 02
LANINEWRIRE LY CR°OEHHEI MO TWNRIGYEHNE (2
CEPN T ERNEVHELOTE (1

(v/1 3¥0S) ¥ 40 130 JING T18Y) T = X
(7 /1 5o BE Bv £0¢ /v OYmaL-4 e
1108 01 991 m\ | coe / HEE
y TEESTOTIN _ Z - e ———
_./u [
| N SRNMIEMN=S
0LV 1d ﬁ\ ﬁ
T — ¥y AL |
NOLLOG YNNIINY 8RY
G o ST10H ON “Nr0o.
S \4\#” AULAG 890
VAR DY -4
MOd \ &
o LB L\f/ >
AU + - T ,m+u
EF 00G571>0071 N z 7
S 'zZF| 001s71>09 Ny
g "1F 0Gs INIA HIY
JONVYT10L NOISNINIQ [P THEH
(b)) 27| (wuw) ERERL
BT L
09 081
| 7 | T _ { !

°=ll_-llnI



hmaki
テキストボックス
D-1

http://www.reelschematic.com

D-2

'dl1 0D 2™ L0313 ONNN4

INIYE0 N0 PIEAIY gl BB g WNYOALY1d 40 SSINXOIHL 3 “(0159G) G2
JOSNIS aVaVY gy g__*%m%y_ﬁ%ﬁ_\mﬂ\_m EL[4 40 (G53) 0Z 38 GINOHS HLONTT MIHIS "LINN JHL INIXIS 404 SLT08 OIN 3N °Z
B4 : i 0] ‘0314193dS LON SI HOLIHM SNOISNANIQ 40 JONVHIIOL SALVOIONI | F18vL )
“hiR—4-1 g ONWLT S0/ P/OT 310N
WS DIVSYRVA L SO70R700
°ZER (01T5¥>G5) GCcHIfR (G53¥) 0cC
LANUINERWRIRTF AL CR°OHEARI MO TN A EHNE (2
CEXNTENFVUALOUZE (1
¢
(/1 3¥0S) ¥ 40 W13 8¢¢ Vs = X
(G| HY) BE ®Bv AYINT 319V9 LY 1dINVYN
1108 0L =9l \ Ov&N L4 Mz INIA MY
RGN — o r— HeE
w3 5 — == — W\ﬁ/k_w%/ﬁ,
ny N ” o
s N OBEMTEMN =N ﬁ
N04LYd N | ,
T—*L4 AL L o ” w
NOLLOG YNNALNY
SRR haz 019%
S'0F091 (G2
STI0H INIX3 09
g e o % RLNG 318V
OY&ENL—4
MOd .
EE8=Rv: =
= &
o
e+ 00S571>001
G 'cF 001571>0¢6 INIA Y
s 1¥| 09%1 (L?) HEE
JONVYTI0L NOISNIHIG
(W) F7| (wu) EARL
L 31avL 12

| y

°..IL~I..HI



hmaki
テキストボックス
D-2

http://www.reelschematic.com

"all 09 JI1¥193713 aNndNnd

D-3

ONWYE0 INTLNO T A N B 50 R
LINNYNNAINY gy _%wg o._\_ ™5 "LINN FHL ONIXI4 404 SL08 ZINISh T
B4 VGC/VUI/VG/VISHD | 1ns3 80-8T 5T ypugy ‘0314103dS LON SI HOIHM SNOISN3NIC 40 ONVYTT0L SALVIIONI ¢ T1avL L
RHDE 4 ODRLT B IO 310N
S DVSVIVAT Wz BB B AT INDLE (2
CEPANCENEFTELLZE (L
u_mm ¢
Ore AMING T18V)
0S¢ OY&ANL—4
[ TVNIREL N9 .
: _ FUY -4 W/
% / // ) \ (@) ol
/ o) VL w (o))
@) K 2
- 5 / J/ ..
ST [ 0002571>0001 \
¥F | 000151>00G : | W \
¢F | 00Gs71>001 . //j 1A
GZF | 00151506 i NS /y\\w\\
S1F | 0551 | N
HIONTTYNNALWY (v ) S #chaz 1z - —
TONAEIOL | NOSNIN e i
WU FY| (W) GRAZR /GE
¢ Il c% (QYYONYLS) STIOH ONIXI4
CIP—7 (k¥ MiE
| V1IN
SV a
8¢ 9¢ 14 G¢ 401D i ! = o _ g N _
ov6L | 00yl | 00vl | 00zt [ (i Eessdn | I = L A1 _
g = o X I~ |
01756/ 0175671 017652 10179501 (1) Doy & 7 N Nl 5 |
HOLVIavY N ]
VEINK | VEINK | VEINX | VOLNX 2158 NOLLYL0Y 40 ¥3LNT) o/ S
V¥GZS¥Q | ¥SzZSHa TN Nl ~ AN T
vzi540 | vzisya | Y9549 | s e (LNNO3Y ¥04) STIOH N < DYmuc-4
I (MW BB GlP—F <0707 /
| 31avL 1%
! [} ! |4 ! € ! [4

! 1
SGSNMNIEM=N



hmaki
テキストボックス
D-3

http://www.reelschematic.com

- SERASNE D-4

] 2 | 3
38R % 1 TABLE1
NAMEPLATE
STEES (mm) | 2E (mm)
DIMENSION TOLERANCE
L<50 +1.5
50<L <100 2.5
A 100<L <500 +3
o
R
=4
7
L—— A
. uo PSU-012  POMRSUPPLYLNT ) i
EREFE ‘_ﬁ
POWER TERMINAL 0 0
0 ~
/RN A
2—#5
B FIXING HOLES ek
[FUWRRUJCI@ H—%
o)
—— =
| &
i 29041 i 100
o
. O
F=TWIIYT =
CABLE CLAMP
#70 316 #70

7 fl \\\ 1R\ %
o W 7—
1= :

ta—-X 7 — AlRF LANOx 7% EPRER 3
ABREM (BR : 1 72)

E 2 D) #ETREERNY - CAEBTEET B,
2) EENDOTERERIER LI B,
) BMRAXYE IRy EVRYBUELAX202ERANS &,

NOTE 1. # MINIMUM SERVICE CLEARANCE.
2. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
3. USE TAPPING SCREWS #4x20 FOR FIXING THE UNIT.

O

o Ut TYAUASA 2"; PSU-012

1/apr/08_ T.TAKENO NT]—%TIF421-y }
RO /Apr/08 R.Esumi | DRS4A/GA/I2A ST
S V70 B WE_POWER SUPPLY UNIT
Ml 3m69-602-D ™ 03-174-9006-2 QUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-4

http://www.reelschematic.com

os)

FURRUNE D-5

I 2 | 3
& 1 TABLET
581 STEXA (mm) [2E (mm)
NAMEPLATE DIMENSION TOLERANCE
L<50 +1.5
50<L<100 2.5
100<L <500 X3
o
AN
N
— A
GO PSU—013  POWER SUPPLY UNIT ) u
ERifF ;
POWER TERMINAL 00 O
n o\
TSN =
2— 45 J\\
FIXING HOLES

D?@@@ECI@ © 3

00
q—
H 290:':1 H \E21%x27%

. SIGNAL CONNECTOR

A\¥

#150

T=TWrIVT

£ 70 316 "\ CABLE CLAWP £ 70

il \ Y /é
|

7 /7_ 5

D e
R s
AT (R 1 7 2)
7 — AlF LANO %7 % |
FUSE OND TERMINAL LAN CONNECTOR DETAIL OF A (SCALE: 1/2)

A2 1) #PATARRSNY - CARBETEAELT %o
2) EEENOTERAZRER LK B,
3) MMAAXYE I IA5y €Y XIRUELAX202 RO &,
NOTE 1. # MINIMUM SERVICE CLEARANCE.
2. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
3. USE TAPPING SCREWS ¢4x20 FOR FIXING THE UNIT.

™ oo TYMASKL | ________ L ™ pSU-013

0w TIKENO | I ® N7-%7941-yt
WO oct.15707 R.Esumi |DRS25A ! T
T ME POWER SUPPLY UNIT
Ml camraco- A ™ 03-174-9106-1 QUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-5

http://www.reelschematic.com

‘'dLl1 00 JRILO3ITIE ONNNNA

WYYOY1d NOILOINNOOYIINI 1=1009-¥L1-€0

4 -100-L9G€0

"N 43y ‘ON "HMd

S-1

YOSNIS ¥vavy

3y

‘A4010V4 1V Q31114 9N1d YOLOANNOD €

¥

JWVN § SSYW § ELLRN ‘NOILdO 2
R E B HNS37Y 80.ECTURL ey A1ddNS QUVAdIHS 1
] 80. € ‘uer
—HLF—5—1 -2 |omm_|v_§ L a3403H0 410N
‘] 80. € ‘uer
ay/0esdd 5, IIVSVAVA 'L NIV fPHEMKEDL IS TRIS 4 E (€
CREALE (2
eI
BEE
Fe—————————
€<, QHIHs
<z < o
<1< A+
-~ Y0Are-¢l AdSEY-riN |
rst-==1 e I
[ | |
8¢ [ >8 @Jﬁ i <8<, N
;m\_,ﬂw L + | L<ION
9¢ T Do <9 <EN-0Y 3
| Gd ByoLia b <o
-0y 3¢ £ <! e £<i d-0y 3
LI EH 2 DT g T 13 OO
[ROREILOT" | S 0t ot et oy | & Vo saneghia | 77 w0 (ss0u0)99 w01/5/c 2l07-on | EIr e
, W _FIHE_
s L LN* 210-1v0-11 T ||||| _
gyry LX08 NOLLINNT [gppy g _Nmoowég QU
‘mo r— —IIIIIIIIIIII
Y €<, Q13IHS
Kz < aNg
— L < Asy+
4dSEV-P |
£x |
_ <8< ON
<L ON
9 <IN-0¥ 3
<g< N
<y <N
£< d-0y 3
_ ¢N-0I3 (L00-Nd) 990N
L " < d-03 21/80M
[ YHONL3N] Lo2r mwﬁ_ 99 ‘Wwog/0z/G1/01 ‘1O0OMSY-QON mi,m_ | AY1dS1a NOILONNA-1L1nW
@ | JALYPLAEGGRLcax
TN > 9 >rFr— g £L— ————ee————
HEL3N > 6 >t Ll 1% .
O-IIND Y +-¥1 OG- -1 918 00¢-Sh
| S-1IND €Ly — 0 gL — - 0€-0S
by VL 9,7/ ‘N1850-80 doge-do
Qb/Qzs¥a qHIHS > | > 49/¢/L W02 yosN3S ¥O_INFWdINDI AVN
mowzmlm._mﬁ_% [000ZVINN]€09" | 159/5 " LONd — (7 ARG R EEFHY
— £ — | [160/060-414 e
| .v | m | N

_
ONMaEEM=_



hmaki
テキストボックス
S-1

http://www.reelschematic.com

‘'dLl1 00 JRILO3ITIE ONNNNA

S-2

VDY 10 NOTLOINNOOYILN| £-6009-7LI-€0 o T 0 ~F0D-09G80 o o . .
mx AHOLOV4 1V Q3LLId 9N7d ¥YOLOINNOD €
N_szmm m_<ﬁ_<m JWVN _ SSYW q ELLRN ‘NOILdO 2
R E B 3 8 BOVIC o A1ddNS QUVAdIHS 1
. J
—HAd—E—1T 4g |omm_|v_§ L mo|d< ' @ 310N
: 80/49v/1
YO/VrS¥l 5y, IIVSVAVA 'L NIV fPHEMKEDL IS TRIS 4 E (€
CREALK (2
R e EL TN
BEE
Fe————————
€<, Q13IHS
2 < aNo
1< AgY+
= sy~ YAAve—¢l |
Br= |
. N
8¢ [o[-] 8 @Jﬁ T =<8 < N
NAmAZHW L + 4 L<ON
: 9¢ T Do 9<iN-ay 1
N> §<i s T § < oN
D ¥ v < > P<ON
e SN e oo-apoao
d-a173 > | R S S N U< 1 <0173 cl/8adN
sprd  wog/0z/G1/00 | §pry | o POL-8MH " p oy w ue T000SYAN-UON "6 o, |
[ I * 99 J000KSH-CoN | ¢ LOOH L3 &Y 0 (65080099 wol/s/ceiozaoN MYy _
, W _FIHE_
0 wxvlmmm L LN* 210-1¥9-11 T ]
gyry LX08 NOLLINNT [Fopry L _chowﬁ_; Q0N
= T R X bsz-Al=  G3SN ION Si cIO-nSd NI T M
we "0 "Lyl y-M ] “ S N SHHYH 2210-NSd | P
bm | < €<, QTIHS ﬁ_ | SHTELS
o-My [2H—a o4 i Ked-aer () aimm L b———Ff 34z < ang
roiag ¥ A8y [1 Hj— 1Hi 8% — =< 1< H-ABY RN i F-!ﬁfﬁo A8+
S_m: .._%m< PN e DI~ 1H B % S ——— aAVZ-21 3dSEV-"I |
. e | wg ‘0gXgSA-dE A Ex I
ON>8> <8<, i8¢, 0N
N> L <L< KL< N
N-4 39 9<! fra—— = EHSIICE
NDG> d Amﬁ . — "_Wmﬁoz
| 03 “WMV 39 d AW Ilrl-".“.mMM o
N-OL3DT i 2< N-0U 3D Ok R hod Fekzdn-ara  (100-NdN) 990
U3 L g /0251701 ’ L g10-nsd 403D LR g5 e romon i< daa ¢l/80M
[ORLIN] | ST 7 “oooisy-aon Siry | LIND ATddnS ¥3mod 2 | S8 e ugy/g) ST L AVIdS 10 NOILONNA- | TN
€ | 36=Tyeih—0y € ¢ | JALL P LREAGRLC LR

ng .NFIJ

811-asy

1o o -

1IN YNNIINY

=
(Y lef |||||

-

s-13N[Z
1 az @3S [1
014l

000¢VIAN

Eo\N\_, ‘N44950-99
_M_o\mx_ N449G0-C I
*

039 002-SM

0€-0S

40€€-d9
4OSN3S d0 INJWdINDI "AVN
—h AR REREYW

¥

_
ONMaEEM=_



hmaki
テキストボックス
S-2

http://www.reelschematic.com

‘'dLl1 00 JRILO3ITIE ONNNNA

WYYOY1d NOILOINNOOYIINI

€-€009-¥L1-€0

ON "4y

0 —100-1LG€ED

‘ON "HMa

S-3

YOSNIS WVAVY g

3y
SSYW

‘A4010V4 1V Q31114 9N1d YOLOANNOD €

¥

6 1 uns3 - /4dy/ s NOILdO "¢
E S EE 1ns3y 8o/ Adv w 030084y 'A1ddNS Q¥VAdIHS 1
B Pl
|..D.\¢ ple&l\_ W % OZMV_<._. ._. 807G/ [ENAETA] m._.OZ
S
VZISHD g, IIVSVVA L5070 g YD IGTE S Gk (8
CREALK (2
CEELHIHE
B
(7T opam -~ J0Avecl
_u L1 =™
_ = R D’ | =< o Fm——————
N8 T B g >-f1 J_.Af N
N L > _ L b L < ON
N-04 31> 9 > 9 L__.L“ 9<iN-0y 3
NG ARTIE g _%mA“oz
N D> ¥ X R < ON
=043 > g S+ rHEK e d-08 3
N-013 D I iT r HANA N-013 y
d-ar i T 72/ 07=Gom < Lol-gnu > L=k = U _gdﬂm,ﬂ%giﬁ i 1<d-a1"3 21/8a4N
o a* wol/2) Sord | gny 13313 “mvz% (SS049) 99 ___o_\m\N 2L07-0N | 32 “ (100-NdW) 990N
¢10-NSd e B & " —_———————
TCTO-TVo-11 |
e 1 X08 NOILoNnr g _ooowﬁg-s_ﬂ
bsz-Al =
= | % |HW
O NA A DN J
_ (QEICOPY Tﬁn NI:R=07
9-A8Y -”UHV:m B4 T-A8Y DTl
H-A8Y [ L] JITN=ks H-A8Y ) _v 1 vrﬂTE; =Pe W[ zard
G oL 9 i _ WG 9ZXZSAA-dE Th
| | nmy ﬂl —_——mmmmmm
N8> N N> 8 T i< 8 <, ON
N L> N N L L <N
N-Q 39 N-0Y 3 N-0§ 39 9<iN-0¥ 3
NP &> ; N N> 6 > g < ON
NDY> N NPy ¥ <t ON
e@Ide d-ay3 CERD £ < d-a3
[ TR 2o T N-aL3 N-0U3DC T Z<iN-0L73 Z1/804N
d-ari»n C d-al'3 d-01 3> | >~ ‘7, 07=a0m E<d-0U3  (L00-NdI) 990N
[ ROMLIN LO2r | §hrY 9¢ ‘woe/0z/G1/01 ‘LOOOMSY-QON GvrY | er 210-NSd  or | S¥MY (g woy/g) syry 1 ay7dS 1@ NOTLONNA-1 LTNW
veo-uIu]zal o & LIND ATddns ¥3mod | & & pAryricEsgrickae
- . JA=ThLrfh—L\ ————————————
T-1aN[g e #L—+
H-13N [v H L 575 - .
_ _ 18 00¢-SM
sii-gsy oV AR O 1 06-08
:z:mKWHME s ug/7/1 ‘W4950-89 90£€-dH
FEHAE  7019) 79/¢/1 WHHBS0CIN yosNIS ¥O LNANINDI AVN
[ 000ZY3WN] — 4 DL R EFREY
| .v | m | N

_
ONMaEEM=_



hmaki
テキストボックス
S-3

http://www.reelschematic.com

‘'dLl1 00 JRILO3ITIE ONNNNA

< WY¥DY 10 NOT LOINNOHILN] EE009VLI€0 TV I00-GLSED o oo . .
1 y_ AY01OV4 LV Q3LL14 9N7d ¥OLOINNOD €
S N_szmm ~“_<ﬁ_<m JWVN § SSYW § ELLRN ‘NOILdO C
R E B HUNS37Y B0.CT BN 1 ey "A1ddNS GUVAdIHS 1
: 32
|..D.\¢ ple&l\_ W % IOQMIV?.._. ._. 8. e %m_v_om_zo m._.OZ
S——
VGoSdl IIVSVVA L 202 g HEMNMEILTIETRIS 6XE (€
“REALK (2
P E T
BEE
oF Vm | =17 r
51 S o< QONVE/TL T 90AVZ-Z)
ip UG ‘DZXZSA-dE A / re _\u_wlh_“d R
<\ | YEP <\ r——————-
N >8 T AK8G ] e tr—gr r 8¢, oN
N L HK LG T8 DL L<EON
. N-Q§ 3> 9 > <9< T > 9 <iN-0473
NS > 6 i HHCS < PAREIE G < NS
d-MS > ¥ X T v < VoRtT ¥ <i d-MS
d-Q4 3D £ >+ HECES ext £<id-0y 3
A i oD T ¢ W me—1 1 (LI [
g10-nsd | &MY @x wor/e) m S04 gy 1w | S w0 (ssow0) 99 401/5/24107-C00 m Gy | _ (L00-ndW) 98040
I 0 _FIE_ I
L__ LN* 210-1V0—1L T. ___J
= gpry LX08 NOLLONAT [“gyry Ug "1000SYdli-T0W
we "0 " Lyly-my T O
9-A8Y (2] Yia og
H-A8Y [ 1] 1HM O
10181
43Mod G pex—yaos
—— Bl |
N9 > € >——Nd ¥4 3 > V%T:g o4 AaNvZ/21
UG *0ZXZSA-dE A
TV — e
Fem——————————
8 <, ON
L <N
9<i N-0y 3
) § < NS
7 < d-NS
¥ 3 £ < d-0¥ 3
T TTTES a3 2 KT M N-0L 3
1< d-013 _ e 1< d-0173
9% "WOE/02/51/01 ‘Z000NSY-CON S¥ry | €r £10-nsd o w% g, G- U0N mwz “ :o?:n_ﬁv_ mmmmx
- LIND_A1ddNS ¥3Hod * 1 AY1dSIQ NOTLONN4- I 1INM
Img R4 AWy Ay _Ehx:\m\,o;nu\éw
1N S ng khJ ————ee————
H-13N [ LHN O — .
LiNn NIy S 8 o P o o
e SN[C 0B L~ 0€-98
FEHAE 13 s [ u9,/z/1 "‘W41950-80 90€€-d9
20181 79/2/L WHBG0TIN . yosNIS ¥O LNAN1NOI AVN
[ 0002VNN] — 47 AR R EREY

¥

_
ONMaEEM=_



emiyoshi
テキストボックス
S-4

http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com



http://www.reelschematic.com

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, 662-8580, JAPAN

Telephone : +81-(0)798-65-2111
Fax . +81-(0) 798-65-4200

Pub. No. IME-35670-B1
(HIMA )  DRS-2D/4D/4A-25A

ESF

(Elemental Chlorine Free)

The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.

- FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer

A JAN. 2008
B1 : APR. 17, 2008

*00016745111 %



http://www.reelschematic.com

	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	EQUIPMENT LISTS
	1. MOUNTING
	1.1 Mounting Considerations
	1.2 Mounting Procedure for DRS2D/4D
	1.3 Mounting Procedure for DRS4A/6A/12A/25A
	1.4 Mounting of Power Supply Unit PSU-013 (for DRS25A)/PSU-012 (Option)

	2. WIRING
	2.1 Wiring inside DRS2D/4D
	2.2 Wiring inside DRS4A/6A/12A/25A
	2.3 Wireing of Power Supply Unit PSU-013 (for DRS25A)
	2.4 Wiring inside Power Supply Unit PSU-012 (Option)

	PACKING LISTS
	OUTLINE DRAWINGS
	INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAMS



